business is located. The register of deeds shall be entitled to a fee of \$1 for each such filing.

Section 7. 343.722 of the statutes is amended to read:

343.722 Any person or persons who shall engage in or advertise any mercantile or commission business under a name purporting or appearing to be a corporate name, with intent thereby to obtain credit, and which name does not disclose the real name or names of one or more of the persons engaged in said business, without first filing in the office of the register of deeds of the county wherein his or their principal place of business may be, a verified statement disclosing and showing the name * * * or names of all persons using such name, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor and on conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not to exceed \$1,000 or by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one year. The register of deeds shall be entitled to a fee of \$1 for each such filing.

Approved May 27, 1943.

No. 110, A.]

[Published May 29, 1943.

CHAPTER 204.

AN ACT to create 61.20 (4) of the statutes, relating to authorization of change in number of village trustees.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

61.20 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

61.20 (4) Any village may by ordinance change the number of trustees, but such change in the number of trustees shall not affect the term of office of trustees elected prior to the adoption of such ordinance authorizing such change.

Approved May 27, 1943.